––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Non-cash movements represent new liabilities recognised under IFRS 16 in respect of leases.

29 First-time adoption of IFRS

This historical information for the years ended 30 September 2018, 30 September 2019 and 30 September
2020 is the first financial information Hercules Site Services Limited has prepared in accordance with IFRS
and the date of transition was 1 October 2017. In preparing this Historical Financial Information, the
Company’s opening statement of financial position was prepared as at 1 October 2017.

In addition to adjustments required for the transition to IFRS, a number of adjustments have been made to
the information previously reported under UK GAAP. These, and the adjustments arising on transition to
IFRS, are detailed further below.

71

Reconciliations of equity and net income from UK GAAP to IFRS

Balance sheet at 1 October 2017

UK GAAP
previously IFRS Other IFRS

Note reported transition adjustments as adjusted
£ £ £ £

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15 896,822 1,407,188 – 2,304,010

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current assets

Inventories 199,629 – (199,629) –
Trade and other receivables 17 5,054,153 – 1,205,024 6,259,177
Current tax receivable – – – –
Financial assets 16 185,000 – – 185,000
Deferred tax assets 14 – – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 1,121,925 – – 1,121,925

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total current assets 6,560,707 – 1,005,395 7,566,102

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

TOTAL ASSETS 7,457,529 1,407,188 1,005,395 9,870,112
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to equity holders

of the parent
Share capital 24 2 – – 2
Retained earnings 5,029,189 (601) 789,742 5,818,330

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total equity 5,029,191 (601) 789,742 5,818,332

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 14 98,164 – – 98,164
Lease liabilities 21 – 1,314,501 – 1,314,501

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total non-current liabilities 98,164 1,314,501 – 1,412,665

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 18 2,288,279 – (13,929) 2,274,350
Current tax payable 41,530 – 191,439 232,969
Provisions 19 – – 38,143 38,143
Loans and borrowings 20 365 – – 365
Lease liabilities 21 – 93,288 – 93,288

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total current liabilities 2,330,174 93,288 215,653 2,639,115

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,428,338 1,407,789 215,653 4,051,780

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 7,457,529 1,407,188 1,005,395 9,870,112

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

72

Balance sheet at 30 September 2018

UK GAAP
previously IFRS Other IFRS

Note reported transition adjustments as adjusted
£ £ £ £

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15 1,021,240 1,352,704 – 2,373,944

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current assets

Inventories 281,719 – (281,719) –
Trade and other receivables 17 5,040,162 – 154,051 5,194,213
Current tax receivable – – – –
Financial assets 16 175,443 – – 175,443
Deferred tax assets 14 – – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 1,037,296 – – 1,037,296

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total current assets 6,534,620 – (127,668) 6,406,952

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

TOTAL ASSETS 7,555,860 1,352,704 (127,668) 8,780,896
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to equity holders

of the parent
Share capital 24 2 – – 2
Retained earnings 3,878,286 (13,742) (153,146) 3,711,398

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total equity 3,878,288 (13,742) (153,146) 3,711,400

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 14 88,817 – – 88,817
Lease liabilities 21 – 1,259,930 – 1,259,930

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total non-current liabilities 88,817 1,259,930 – 1,348,747

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 18 3,449,647 – (6,379) 3,443,268
Current tax payable 139,108 – (26,728) 112,380
Provisions 19 – – 58,585 58,585
Loans and borrowings 20 – – – –
Lease liabilities 21 – 106,516 – 106,516

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total current liabilities 3,588,755 106,516 25,478 3,720,749

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,677,572 1,366,446 25,478 5,069,496

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 7,555,860 1,352,704 (127,668) 8,780,896

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

73

Balance sheet at 30 September 2019

UK GAAP
previously IFRS Other IFRS

Note reported transition adjustments as adjusted
£ £ £ £

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15 1,197,392 1,316,801 15,674 2,529,867

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current assets

Inventories – – – –
Trade and other receivables 17 7,079,497 – 205,464 7,284,961
Current tax receivable 542,639 – (115,723) 426,916
Financial assets 16 230,235 – – 230,235
Deferred tax assets 14 – – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 979,372 – – 979,372

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total current assets 8,831,743 – 89,741 8,921,484

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

TOTAL ASSETS 10,029,135 1,316,801 105,415 11,451,351
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to equity holders

of the parent
Share capital 24 2 – – 2
Retained earnings 5,671,658 (25,289) (79,645) 5,566,724

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total equity 5,671,660 (25,289) (79,645) 5,566,726

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 14 62,805 – 100,922 163,727
Lease liabilities 21 155,140 1,218,050 – 1,373,190

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total non-current liabilities 217,945 1,218,050 100,922 1,536,917

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 18 4,031,311 – 333 4,031,644
Current tax payable – – – –
Provisions 19 – – 83,805 83,805
Loans and borrowings 20 60,006 – – 60,006
Lease liabilities 21 48,213 124,040 – 172,253

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total current liabilities 4,139,530 124,040 84,138 4,347,708

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,357,475 1,342,090 185,060 5,853,526

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 10,029,135 1,316,801 105,415 11,451,351

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

74

Balance sheet at 30 September 2020

UK GAAP
previously IFRS Other IFRS

Note reported transition adjustments as adjusted
£ £ £ £

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15 2,015,835 4,597,893 14,106 6,627,834

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current assets

Inventories 5,597 – – 5,597
Trade and other receivables 17 8,604,583 – 158,863 8,763,446
Current tax receivable 26,783 – (26,783) –
Financial assets 16 309,566 – – 309,566
Deferred tax assets 14 124,133 – (124,133) –
Cash and cash equivalents 2,015,552 – – 2,015,552

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total current assets 11,086,214 – 7,947 11,094,161

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

TOTAL ASSETS 13,102,049 4,597,893 22,053 17,721,995
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to equity holders

of the parent
Share capital 24 2 – – 2
Retained earnings 6,948,138 (44,901) (584,326) 6,318,911

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total equity 6,948,140 (44,901) (584,326) 6,318,913

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 14 – – 341,370 341,370
Lease liabilities 21 716,868 4,389,519 – 5,106,387

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total non-current liabilities 716,868 4,389,519 341,370 5,447,757

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 18 4,753,287 – 333 4,753,620
Current tax payable – – 121,364 121,364
Provisions 19 – – 143,312 143,312
Loans and borrowings 20 344,639 – – 344,639
Lease liabilities 21 339,115 253,275 – 592,390

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total current liabilities 5,437,041 253,275 265,009 5,955,325

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,153,909 4,642,794 606,379 11,403,082

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 13,102,049 4,597,893 22,053 17,721,995

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

75

Income statement for the year ended 30 September 2018

UK GAAP
previously IFRS Other IFRS

reported transition adjustments as adjusted
£ £ £ £

Revenue 21,018,042 – (1,148,055) 19,869,987
Cost of sales (16,642,978) – (9,997) (16,652,975)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Gross profit 4,375,064 – (1,158,052) 3,217,012
Other operating income 982 – – 982
Administrative expenses (2,235,012) 17,309 6,555 (2,211,148)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Profit from operations 2,141,034 17,309 (1,151,497) 1,006,846
Fair value gains/losses – – (9,557) (9,557)
Finance income 1,824 – – 1,824
Finance costs – (30,450) – (30,450)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Profit before tax expense 2,142,858 (13,141) (1,161,054) 968,663
Taxation (399,761) – 218,166 (181,595)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total comprehensive income 1,743,097 (13,141) (942,888) 787,068

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Income statement for the year ended 30 September 2019

UK GAAP
previously IFRS Other IFRS

reported transition adjustments as adjusted
£ £ £ £

Revenue 30,496,558 – 203,191 30,699,749
Cost of sales (26,104,660) – (31,933) (26,136,593)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Gross profit 4,391,898 – 171,258 4,563,156
Other operating income 33,689 – – 33,689
Administrative expenses (3,149,205) 17,711 (26,528) (3,158,022)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Profit from operations 1,276,382 17,711 144,730 1,438,823
Fair value gains/losses – – 54,792 54,792
Finance income 2,040 – – 2,040
Finance costs – (29,258) – (29,258)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Profit before tax expense 1,278,422 (11,547) 199,522 1,466,397
Taxation 527,760 – (138,831) 388,929

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total comprehensive income 1,806,182 (11,547) 60,691 1,855,326

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

76

Income statement for the year ended 30 September 2020

UK GAAP
previously IFRS Other IFRS

reported transition adjustments as adjusted
£ £ £ £

Revenue 22,950,757 – (46,601) 22,904,156
Cost of sales (18,590,479) – (59,507) (18,649,986)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Gross profit 4,360,278 – (106,108) 4,254,170
Other operating income 395,549 – – 395,549
Administrative expenses (3,674,203) 53,871 (80,899) (3,701,231)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Profit from operations 1,081,624 53,871 (187,007) 948,488
Fair value gains/losses – – 79,331 79,331
Finance income 15,278 – – 15,278
Finance costs (7,360) (73,483) – (80,843)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Profit before tax expense 1,089,542 (19,612) (107,676) 962,254
Taxation 186,938 – (397,005) (210,067)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total comprehensive income 1,276,480 (19,612) (504,681) 752,187

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

The IFRS adjustments noted above relate to the capitalisation of leases under IFRS 16, and the subsequent
impact on depreciation, profits on disposal of assets and interest payable, together with the removal of the
rental cost previously recognised under FRS 102.

The other adjustments noted above relate to various corrections made to historical accounting identified
during preparation of this Historical Financial Information as follows:

(i) Removal of provisions made against accrued income at 1 October 2017 and 30 September 2018;